© 2000 SEMTECH CORP. 652 MITCHELL ROAD  NEWBURY PARK  CA 91320
Objective - March 03, 2000
USB Upstream Port Filter & TVS
For EMI Filtering and ESD Protection
STF202-22
&
STF202-30
SCHEMATIC & PIN CONFIGURATION

contains TVS diodes for ESD protection of both (D+ &
D-) data lines and the voltage bus (VBUS).  The TVS
diodes provide effective suppression of ESD voltages
in excess of 15kV (air discharge) and 8kV (contact
discharge) per IEC 1000-4-2, level 4.
The small size and integrated feature of the STF202
minimizes required board space and increases system
reliability.  The STF202 is suitable for use in USB hubs,
computers, peripherals, and portable devices.
Part Number Series
Resistor
Qty per
Reel
Reel Size
STF202-22.TC 22Ω 3,000 7”
STF202-30.TC 30Ω 3,000 7”
ORDERING INFORMATION
SOT-23 6L  (Top View)
COMPONENT VALUES
Series
Resistor
(RS)
Pull Up
Resistor
(RPU)
Termination
Capacitor
(C)
STF202-22 22Ω 1.5kΩ 47
STF202-30 30Ω 1.5kΩ 47
Tolerance ±10% ±10% ±20%
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
© 2000 SEMTECH CORP. 652 MITCHELL ROAD  NEWBURY PARK  CA 91320

termination is achieved with series resistors on both the
D+ and D- lines.  These resistors preserve signal
integrity by matching the cable impedance to that of the
differential driver.  15kΩ pull-down resistors are used to
identify a downstream port while an upstream port is
identified with a 1.5KΩ pull up resistor on either the D+
(full speed devices) or the D- (low speed devices) data
line.  Capacitors are used to bypass high frequency
energy to ground and for edge rate control of the USB
signals.  TVS diodes are added for ESD protection of
both (D+ & D-) data lines and the voltage bus (VBUS).  A
power distribution switch and voltage regulator provide
the power management functions of the port.
Semtech provides a complete solution to simplify USB
port design (Figure 4).  The STF201 & STF202
Figure 2 - STF202 Connection Diagram
(Full Speed Devices)
1
2
3 4